

Digitally  
signed by  
TRUSHA  
TUSHAR  
MOHITE  
Date:  
2025.09.29  
17:28:07  
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.75 OF 1997**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.270 OF 1997**

**WITH**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO.181 OF 2019**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.75 OF 1997**

Alex Fernandes

.. Plaintiff

**Versus**

N. S.Fernandes

.. Respondent

---

**None for the Plaintiff**

**Mr.Nusrat Shah (through V.C.) a/w Mr.Kevin Gala, Ms.Archana Jha and Ms.Sayali Ramugade, Advocate for the Defendant (Original Caveator)**

**Ms.Rucha Ambekar, Master (Adm.) Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay**

---

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.**

**DATE: SEPTEMBER 26, 2025**

**P. C.**

- 1. None appears on behalf of the Plaintiff.**

**2.** Hence, place the Suit under the caption ‘for dismissal’ on 6<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**